

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TRUPTI  
SADANAND  
BAMNE

Digitally  
signed by  
TRUPTI  
SADANAND  
BAMNE

Date:  
2026.06.16  
18:27:15  
+0530

**(17) WRIT PETITION NO. 1561 OF 2026**

Mr.Prashant K.Mehta

... Petitioner

versus

Presiding Officer,  
Debt Recovery Tribunal I & Ors.

... Respondents

**AND**

**(18) APPEAL (L) NO. 1661 OF 2026**

**IN**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3243 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4005 OF 2025**

Lilavati Kirtilal Mehta Medical Trust & Ors.

... Appellants

versus

Niket Mehta

... Respondent

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 10007 OF 2026**

**IN**

**APPEAL (L) NO. 1661 OF 2026**

.....

Mr.Surel Shah, Senior Advocate with Mr.Mohd. Asim, Mr. H.N.Thakore, Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr.Tarun Mehra, Mr.Shailesh Prajapati and Mr.Ankit Singhal i/b. M/s. Dua Associates for the Petitioners in Serial No. 17.

Mr. Parinit A. Saratkar a/w Ms. Shalu Jahdav for the Respondent -State Bank of India in Serial No. 17.

Mr.Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate with Mr.Dakshesh Vyas, Mr.H.N.Thakore, Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr.Mohd. Asim Ms.Sankalpita Mullick, Mr.Tarun Mehra, Mr.Shailesh Prajapati and Mr.Ankit Singhal i/b. M/s. Dua Associates for the Appellant in Serial No. 18.

Mr.Pankaj Sawant, Senior Advocate a/w Mr.Aloukik R. Pai & Mr. Omkar Kalundrekar i/b Mr. Aloukik R. Pai for the Respondent in Serial No. 18.

.....

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, ACJ  
&  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.**

**DATE : 12 JUNE, 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. The learned Senior Advocates appearing for the parties seek an adjournment.

2. We have perused the order dated 27<sup>th</sup> May, 2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Miscellaneous Application No.1712-1729/2026 in SLP (C) No.17874-17891/2020, *Charu K. Mehta & Ors. versus Niket V. Mehta & Ors.* By the said order dated 27<sup>th</sup> May, 2026 the Hon'ble Supreme Court has observed as under :-

*“We have heard the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the parties.*

*We are not inclined to entertain these applications as the order passed by this Court dated 18.05.2026 is very clear and specific.*

*However, the time sought for completion of pleadings in all the 31 matters listed before the High Court of Judicature at Bombay, stands extended by a period of three weeks.*

*The IA stands dismissed with the aforesaid direction.  
Consequently, the Miscellaneous Applications are,  
dismissed, accordingly.  
Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.”*

3. Considering their convenience, both these matters are posted on **18.06.2026 at 3.00 pm.**

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)**

**(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)**